
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Licensing and Appeals Committee (Special) 

Date: Tuesday 9th August, 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, The Corby Cube, Parkland Gateway, George Street, 
Corby, Northants, NN17 1QG 

 
To members of the Licensing and Appeals Committee 
 
Councillors  Jonathan Ekins (Chair), Jennie Bone, John Currall, Clive Hallam, Barbara 
Jenney, Lora Lawman, Anne Lee, Dorothy Maxwell, Peter McEwan, Anup Pandey, Geoff 
Shacklock, Sarah Tubbs and Lee Wilkes. 
 
(Substitutes: Cllrs Cedwien Brown, Ian Jelley, Elliot Prentice, Ross Armour, Alison Dalziel 
and Jim Hakewill). 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies  
 

 

02   Members' Declarations of Interest  
 

 

03   Hackney Carriage Fares Tariff Amanda 
Wilcox  
 

5 - 98 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 1 August 2022 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Carol Mundy 
01933 231 521 
carol.mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Exempt  
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
Public enquiries regarding the authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you mu
[...]
x B: Fare Increase Request from Corby Hackney Owners Association  
  
Appendix C: Fare Increase Requests from Kettering Trade 
 
Appendix D:  Fare Increase Request from the Wellingborough Hackney Carriage 

Association 
 
Appendix E: Fare increase request from East Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
 
Appendix F: Options for a harmonised Fare Tariff 
 
Appendix G:  Consultation Responses 
 
Appendix H: Additional Charges 
 
Appendix I: Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding requests received 

from Hackney Carriage proprietors to implement fare increases for hackney 
carriage journeys.  

 
1.2 The Committee is asked to consider the requested fare increases and decide 

whether these should be accepted, and if so, whether in whole or in part, having 
regard to information provided in this report and the submission by the trade, 
noting that any revised Fares Tariff/Table of Fares recommended are the 
maximum amount that can be charged and Hackney Carriage Proprietors are at 
liberty to charge a lower fare 

Report Title 
 

Hackney Carriage Fares Tariff  

Report Author Iain Smith, Assistant Director - Regulatory Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Licensing Authority has a discretionary power to fix the rate of Hackney 

Carriage fares within its area and publish a “Table of Fares” which must be 
displayed in every Hackney Carriage. Once set, the tariff is the maximum amount 
that can be charged by Hackney Carriage Proprietors for all journeys starting and 
ending in the prescribed geographical area. Hackney Carriage Proprietors can 
charge a lower fare if they wish but it is an offence to charge more. 
 

2.2 Members should be mindful of the need to  balance the interests of Hackney 
Carriage Proprietors with that of the travelling public who use Hackney Carriages. 
All parties will be impacted by the cost of living pressures. 
 

2.3 Following the previous report to committee on this matter, some members of the 
taxi trade contacted Members and officers to object to the proposed harmonised 
rate which was to be considered by the Executive as one of the options on 16th  
June. A decision was taken to delay the report to Executive, to allow for the 
matter to be further considered and the trade to be consulted. Further options for 
an aligned tariff of fares were subsequently identified and the trade have been 
consulted on these options. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to recommend to the Executive the adoption of updated 

Hackney Carriage fare tariffs for; 
a. Corby zone 
b. East zone 
c. Kettering zone 
d. Wellingborough zone 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 There are currently four separate Hackney Carriage zones aligned to the 

previous four sovereign council districts and the fares must be separately 
considered and set for each zone. This will continue until a resolution is passed 
to remove the zones and designate one new hackney carriage licensing area for 
the whole of North Northamptonshire. The current tariff of fares for each zone are 
detailed within Appendix A. 
 

4.2 This equates to the below fares in each zone for a one, two- and five-mile 
reference journey; 
 
Zone 1 mile 2 miles 5 miles 

Corby 3.40 4.90 9.30 

East 3.60 5.20 9.80 

Kettering 3.60 6.00 13.20 

Wellingborough 3.40 4.90 9.40 
 

Page 6



4.3 A report was brought to the Licensing and Appeals Committee on 9th May 2022 
which detailed the current fares within each of the four sovereign areas, the 
context in respect of fares elsewhere, the requests received for an increase in the 
fares and a proposal for a potential harmonised fare. Following this meeting, 
representation against the recommendation of the committee was received by 
some members of the trade and Members and officers listened to concerns 
raised and a decision was taken to further consider the matter before taking to 
the Executive. 
[...]
11. The Wellingborough Hackney Carriage Association (WHCA)   
have requested that the maximum fare for Hackney Carriage journeys is 
increased and a copy of their request is included within Appendix D. Following a 
request for further supporting information, the WHCA provided justification for the 
requested increase in fares and this is also included.   

 
4.21 The requested increase in fares is set out in the table below: 
 

Fare Current Tariff Proposed Amendment 

Standard minimum 
charge 

£2.30  
for the first 541.54 yards  
 

£3.00 
for the first 541.54 yards  
 

Page 9



Subsequent rate £0.10  
for each subsequent 117.33 
yards      

£0.10 
for each subsequent 97.77 
yards                                   

Waiting Time £0.10  
For each period of 35 
seconds or uncompleted 
part thereof including periods 
during the journey when the 
vehicle is stationary 
 

£0.10  
For each period of 30 seconds 
or uncompleted part thereof 
including periods during the 
journey when the vehicle is 
stationary 
 

Fare for a Two-Mile 
Journey 

£4.90 £6.10 

 
4.22 It should be noted that the WHCA have also requested the following be 

considered separately to the above:  
 

 Every second year, an automatic increase of 10 pence per mile to the fare. 

 Every fourth year, an automatic increase of 20 pence to the standard 
minimum charge. 

 
4.23 Members are advised that it is not considered to be permissible under the 

relevant legislation to allow for the automatic increase in fares requested by the 
WHCA, due to the need to follow a prescribed statutory procedure which includes 
consultation, for every potential fare change before it can take effect. 

 
4.24 The increase requested by the WHCA would result in an increase of 24% for a 

two-mile journey. 
 
Harmonised Fare 
 
4.25 The tariff of fares for Hackney Carriage journeys in each of the four zones must 

be considered and set separately. Members may however choose to take the 
opportunity while considering the tariff of fares to achieve parity of fares for a 
wider section of the travelling public in its area, by providing consistent fare rates 
across the whole of the new council area. This could be achieved by aligning the 
fare calculation methodology and making them the same within each of the 
zones. 
 

4.26 The report presented to committee on 9th May proposed that the lowest of the 
requested increases from the Kettering trade was used as a basis, if a new 
harmonised fare structure was considered to be appropriate. This would result in 
a standard minimum charge of £3.20 for the first 880 yards and £0.20 for each 
subsequent 146.66 yards or uncompleted part thereof.  
 

4.27 Following representation from some of the trade against the proposal, further 
options were produced for consideration and a letter was sent to all 184 licensed 
Hackney Carriage proprietors setting out five different options for consideration. 
These options are detailed within Appendix F. Licensed proprietors were asked 
to indicate their preference out of the options, or to submit any alternative options 
which were widely supported by others. 
 

4.28 Following consultation with the trade, six separate consultation responses were 
received, which indicate the preference over the options of 118 Hackney 

Page 10



Carriage proprietors (64%) and these are included within Appendix G. The 
responses are summarised in the table below; 
 

Representation Preference 

Rep 1 – East based proprietor  Option 2 

Rep 2 – Wellingborough based 
proprietor 

 Option 1 

Rep 3 – Wellingborough based 
proprietor 

 Option 1 

Rep 4 – East based driver  Option 2 

Rep 5 – Corby Hackney Owners 
Association 

 Option 1 – 7 preferences (6 Corby 
based and 1 East based) 

 Option 3 – 1 preference (Corby 
based) 

 Option 4 – 2 preferences (Corby 
based) 

 None – 53 preferences (48 Corby 
based, 1 East based, 4 
Wellingborough based) 

Rep 6 – Kettering legal representative 
on behalf of Kettering based drivers 

 Option 1 – 51 preferences 
 

 
 

4.29 This gives the below ranking for the five options based on responses received; 

 Rank one: option 1 – favoured by 60 

 Rank two: option 2 and option 4 – both favoured by 2 

 Rank four: option 3 – favoured by 1 
This indicates that out of the options provided, option one is the most popular 
with Hackney Carriage Proprietors. 
 

4.30 In addition, fifty-three drivers indicated that their preference would be to agree 
the original requests for fare increases from the trade and retention of individual 
zones i.e. not have a harmonised tariff. Of these, forty-eight of the responses 
were from drivers within the Corby zone, four were from the Wellingborough zone 
and one was from the East zone.  
 

4.31 There were no suggestions for an alternative proposal to be considered. 
 

4.32 Since option one was favoured, this will be used as a basis for comparison for a 
potential aligned tariff. The below table shows the current fares for each zone for 
a standard one, two- and five-mile journey and the resultant percentage increase 
when compared against the current fare, if the proposed fare structure detailed 
within option one was to replace those currently in place. 

 
Zone 

Current 
1-mile 
fare 

Increase if 
proposed 
harmonised 
fare is 
introduced 

Current 
2-mile 
fare 

Increase if 
proposed 
harmonised 
fare is 
introduced 

Current 
5-mile 
fare 

Increase if 
proposed 
harmonised 
fare is 
introduced 

Current Corby 
fare £3.40 

 
29% £4.90 

 
39% £9.30 

 
51%  

Page 11



Current East 
fare £3.60 

 
22% £5.20 

 
31% £9.80 

 
43% 

Current 
Kettering fare £3.60 

 
22% £6.00 

 
13% £13.20 

 
6% 

Current 
Wellingborough 
fare £3.40 

 
 
29% £4.90 

 
 
39% £9.40 

 
 
49% 

Option 1 
Harmonised 
Fare Proposal 
for each zone £4.40 

 
 

- 
£6.80 

 
 

- 
£14.00 

 
 

- 

 
4.33 This option would include introduction of the additional charges currently in place 

for Kettering across all four zones. A table showing each of the additional 
charges for each zone is included within Appendix H 

 
 
5 Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 Members are invited to consider each of the requests for fare increases for each 

of the four zones separately and decide upon a new tariff to recommend to 
Executive for adoption for each zone.   
 

5.2 The options for consideration are; 
a. Corby Zone; 

i) To recommend the approval of the CHOA proposed increase in fare tariff 
ii) To recommend the approval of an increase in fares based upon the 

proposed harmonised fare tariff 
iii) To recommend a different increase in fares  
iv) Refuse any increase 

 
 b. East Zone 

i) To recommend the approval of an increase in fares based upon a 
harmonised fare tariff 
ii) To recommend a different increase in fares  
iii) Refuse any increase 

 
c. Kettering Zone 

i) To recommend the approval of the Central Taxis/Trade Proposal/Kettering 
Hackney proprietors proposed increase 
ii) To recommend the approval of the Kings Kabs proposed increase 
iii) To recommend the approval of the Burton Cabs/ Easy Cab/Kettering 
Hackney proprietors proposed increase 
iv) To recommend the approval of an increase in fares based upon a 
harmonised fare tariff  
v) To recommend a different increase in fares 
vi) Refuse any increase 
 

d. Wellingborough Zone 
i) To recommend the approval of the WHCA proposed increase 
ii) To recommend the approval of an increase in fares based upon a 

harmonised fare tariff 
iii) To recommend a different increase in fares 

Page 12



iv) Refuse any increase 
 

5.3 Members are also asked to consider whether the automatic increases proposed 
every second and fourth year by the WHCA should be approved, taking account 
of the advice set out in paragraph 4.23. 

 
6 Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources, Financial and Transformation 

 
6.1.1 Any changes to the fare tariff will need to be advertised in the local newspaper and 

cannot come into effec
[...]
previously made under s.65 fixing the rates and fares or any table of 
fares previously shall cease to have effect (s.65(6)). 

 
6.3 Risk  
 

Page 13



6.3.1 Members should be mindful that the rise in the cost of living has increased costs 
for taxi drivers which they will need to recover and allowing them to increase their 
fares will assist. Failure to allow taxi drivers to cover their costs could result in a 
number of them leaving the profession, reducing the number of taxis available. 
The financial impact of rising taxi fares on the travelling public who also face 
increased costs should also be considered and increased fares could result in 
customers using taxi’s less, which could also have an impact on the trade. 

 
6.4 Relevant Policies and Plans 

 
6.4.1 Raising Hackney Carriage fares will ensure that the Hackney Carriage trade 

remains financially viable and will assist the council in achieving its Corporate Plan 
priority of enabling people to travel across North Northamptonshire, and beyond. 
 

6.5 Consultation  
 

6.5.1 The trade was consulted on options available for an aligned tariff of fares and the 
results of this consultation are provided within the report. 

 
6.5.2 Once an Executive decision has been made, there is a statutory requirement to 

advertise the proposals for a period of 14 days for public consultation, prior to 
implementation. If any consultation responses are received against implementing 
the suggested changes, these will be formally considered, before the altered fare 
structure is implemented. 
 

6.6 Consideration by Executive Advisory Panel 
 

6.6.1 This report has not been considered through the Executive Advisory Panel 
process. 
 

6.7 Consideration by Scrutiny 
 

6.7.1 This report has not been considered by the Scrutiny Commission but could form 
part of the future work programme. 

 
6.8 Equality Implications 

 
6.8.1 Although an increase in fares applies equally to everyone, people who are more 

reliant on
[...]
od Evening Mr. Russell,  
 
Thanks for listening to the voice of taxi drivers/owners for increase in fare in Kettering which has not 
been increased during the last about 11 years. Inflation during that period has rocketed the price of 
fuel and other daily things through skies. I would suggest that hackney and private hire meters 
should start at following prices to address the recent inflation. 
 
Tariff 1        £3.20   Subsequent increase 30p 
Tariff 2        £4.80    Subsequent increase 45p 
Tariff 3        £6.40   Subsequent increase 60p 
 
It would be highly appreciated if Hackney carriage age limit is re-considered in Kettering. Our 
neighboring towns has literally no age limits as we have seen old age hackneys operating in those 
towns. 
 
Once again thank you very much for listening to cabbies community.  
 
King regards 
 
Regards 
 
xxxxxxxxxxxx 
 

Page 53

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D1 
 

From: xxxxxxxxxxxxx <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx>  
Sent: 08 November 2021 10:07 
To: BCW Licensing <Licensing.BCW@northnorthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: Alteration to the tariff 
 

Good morning Phillipa 

On Thursday 3rd November the Wellingborough Hackney Carriage Association met and voted to 
apply for an increase to the tariff for Hackney Carriages licensed by the Borough Council of 
Wellingborough. 

 

The tariff below had the most votes and therefore we would like you to forward this to the relevant 
Committee. 

 

If the distance does not exceed 541.54 yards:- for the whole distance  

£3.00 

 

If the distance exceeds 541.54 yards :- 

For the first 541.54 yards £3.00 

For each subsequent 97.77 yards 10 pence 

 

WAITING TIME 

10 pence for every 30 seconds 

 

EXTRA CHARGES 

No changes 

 

The association would also like the following to be considered separately to the above increase in 
meter tariff as not to jeopardize the increase which is primary. 

Every 2nd year a rise on the fare of 10 pence per mile. 

In additio
[...]
 to their servicing and repair 

bills as no doubt members of the committee who own a vehicle have felt similar. 

 

We ask that the committee, in deciding on our request to increase the tariff will 

appreciate and understand the financial position of the drivers and operators licensed 

by The Borough Council of Wellingborough. 

 

The association also asks the committee to consider separately the granting of a 

regular rolling increase to the tariff as below: 

 

Every 2nd year a rise on the fare of 10 pence per mile. 

 In addition: 

Page 57

Appendix 



Appendix D2 
 

 

 Every 4th year a rise to the start tariff of 20 pence, both to be implemented 

automatically.  

We would like this regular increase to be considered separately to the request of an 

increase to the tariff which is primary and do not wish it to jeopardise the main 

application of raising the tariff. 

The association has been asked for reasoning to our request to a rolling increase.  

We suggest that an increase every two years should offset the continue rise in 

inflation and provide transparency for the general public to plan and manage financial 

impacts. Alternatively the Committee might prefer an annual tariff increase in line 

with the Consumer Price Index. 

 

The association would be grateful that after reading our evidence that the Committee 

would look favourable at our request for an increase to the tariff.  

 

xxxxxxxxxxx 

Wellingborough Hackney Carriage Association. 

 

 

Page 58



Appendix E 
 

 

From: xxxxxxxxxxx <bluecornercars@hotmail.co.uk>  
Sent: 01 March 2022 20:37 
To: Rita Groves <Rita.Groves@northnorthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: Please can we look at this 
 

[CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL] This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links 

or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 

https://www.taxi-point.co.uk/post/why-taxi-tariffs-must-rise-across-the-uk-the-cost-of-taxi-services-
are-unde
[...]
l website. 

 

3: Proposal Details 
Description of the proposal: 

A request has been received from the Hackney Carriage trade to increase the tariff of fares that they can charge to customers. This 

represents the maximum fare that they can charge customers for journeys in their Hackney Carriage. Hackney Carriage drivers can choose 

to charge less than the maximum fare, however they are not permitted to charge more. 

 

What are the key objectives of this proposal?  

• The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows the Council to set the maximum costs and fares that drivers 

may charge the public for journeys taken in a taxi.  

• A request has been received from the trade for an increase in fares to reflect the rising cost of living 

• The request is to be considered by the Licensing and Appeals Committee on 9th August 2022 and the Executive on 15th 

September 2022, who may choose to leave fares as they are, or increase them 

 

Who will benefit from this proposal? 

P
age 92

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/your-council/equality-impact-assessments-eqias


Appendix I 

Version 1.2 

Hackney Carriage proprietors will benefit from increased income, which will allow them to cover the costs of delivering the service. If the 

charging mechanism does not allow the trade to cover costs and provide an adequate salary for drivers, it is likely that the number of 

Hackney Carriage vehicles available to the public will reduce as people leave the trade. Having an adequate number of Hackney 

Carriages is vital for the travelling public. In setting fares, the Council has to balance any increase of fares against the needs of the 

travelling public. Therefore having the correct tariff in place benefits both the trade and the public. 

 

What were the findings of the initial Equality Screening Assessment? 

The assessment found that there is a potential negative impact of a change in the tariff of fares on two protected groups; 

 Differing age gro

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee (Special) 
Held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday 9th August, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, 
George Street, Corby 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins (Chair) Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor John Currall 
Councillor Clive Hallam 
Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Anne Lee 
 

Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Dr Anup Pandey 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

 
Officers 
Iain Smith, Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 
Amanda Wilcox, Interim Head of Environmental Services 
Russell Howell, Health Service Manager 
Louise Delavaloire, Team Leader – Litigation 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Assistant 
  
 

  
 

1 Apologies  
 
Resolved to note that apologies for absence were received from Councillors L 
Lawman and McEwan 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The chair invited those present to make a declaration if they so wished.  
 
Resolved to note that no declarations were made.  
 

3 Hackney Carriage Fares Tariff  
 
The circulated report of the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services was received to 
provide information in relation to requests received from Hackney Carriage proprietor 
to implement fare increases for hackney carriage journeys.   
 
The report summarised the discretionary power of the licensing authority to fix the rate 
of Hackney Carriage fares within its area and to publish a table of fares for display in 
every hackney carriage.  Once set, the tariff would be the maximum amount that could 
be charged for journeys starting and ending in the prescribed geographical area. If a 
proprietor wished, they could charge a lower fare if they wished to do so, but it would 
be an offence to charge a higher fare.  
 
A previous report, presented to committee in May, had resulted in members of the taxi 
trade objecting to the proposed harmonisation rate. To allow for further consideration 
and consultation with the trade the proposal for the Executive to decide the matter had 



been delayed.  Further options for an aligned tariff of fares had been identified and the 
trade had been consulted. 
 
The Interim Environmental Health Lead, Amanda Wilcox, presented the report to 
committee and explained that there were currently four separate Hackney Carriage 
Zones which had been aligned to the previous sovereign council districts, with each 
having different fares.  
 
A report to committee on 9 May 2022 had been proposed to recommend to the 
Executive that fares be aligned and harmonised. This had resulted in several concerns 
being raised by the trade. 
 
Details of the fares for Corby Zone, East Northamptonshire Zone, Kettering Zone and 
Wellingborough Zone were provided within the report. 
 
A request had also been received from Wellingborough Hackney Carriage Association 
for consideration to be given to an automatic increase of 10 pence per mile to the fare 
every second year; and to an automatic increase of 20 pence to the standard 
minimum charge in every fourth year.   
 
Officers advised that it was not legally permissible, to allow for the automatic increase 
in fares, due to the need to follow a prescribed statutory procedure, which included 
consultation, for every potential fare change.  
 
Committee was asked to consider whether to harmonise the fares, to achieve parity 
for a wider section of the travelling public and provide consistent fare rates across the 
whole of the new council area by aligning the fare calculation methodology in each 
zone.  
 
A consultation letter had been sent to 184 licensed Hackney Carriage proprietors 
setting out five different options for consideration, details of which were contained in 
Appendix F of the report with the responses detailed in Appendix G.     
 
In summary the following preferences were indicated, with the most favoured by 
Hackney Carriage Proprietors being option 1: 
 

 Rank one: Option 1 – favoured by 60; 

 Rank two:  Option 2 and option 4 – both favoured by two; 

 Rank four:  Option 3 – favoured by one.  
 
In addition to the above 52 drivers, 48 from the Corby zone, four from Wellingborough 
zone and one from East Northamptonshire zone, had indicated that their preference 
would be to agree the original requests for fare increases and retention of individual 
zones with no harmonised tariff.    
 
Detailed in the report was a table showing the current fares, along with the percentage 
increase, if the proposed fare structure detailed within option one was to be replaced. 
 
The chair thanked Mrs Wilcox for her report and opened it up for debate.  
 
The committee discussed the options before them, with some members considering 
that fares needed to be harmonised as soon as possible, whilst others felt that each 



zone needed to be considered separately as there were different circumstances and 
needs in each area.  
 
Reference was made to the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) and the need to 
complete the action plan, with a member asking if this would be carried out prior to a 
decision being made by the Executive.   
 
The Assistant Director clarified that the decision would need to be made prior to the 
EIA being concluded.  
 
Reference was made to the different way in which taxis were generally used in North 
Northamptonshire. The culture in Corby was such that users were often the elderly, 
disabled making short journeys for shopping and appointments, and those of working 
age, many of whom worked shifts. There was less car ownership and more reliance 
on the use of taxis generally. 
 
There was a need to balance the interests of Operators and the public and it was also 
noted that the tariffs for three of the zones were already very similar.  
 
The Corby zone had a cut off start time of 5am rather than 6am and it was considered 
that it would be advantageous to use this time for all zones.  
 
Often those living in rural areas were reliant on the use of taxis due to the lack of a 
bus service.   
 
Clarity was also sought from officers that the tariff would stipulate the maximum price 
that could be charged but that an operator could choose to charge less if it so wished. 
Officers confirmed that was correct and that they could do so as an individual or as a 
group of operators.  
 
A lengthy debate ensued with members commenting that there would be winners and 
losers and that the aim would be to find a fair and equitable rate for both operators 
and the public. 
 
The debate concluded and the chair put each of the options listed in Appendix F to the 
committee to vote, with the following results:  
 
Option 1 One in favour; 
Option 2 Five in favour; 
Option 3  Zero; 
Option 4  One in favour; 
Option 5  Two in favour 
 
It was therefore concluded that Option 2 be approved to base a new harmonised tariff 
on.  
 
The chair then put to the vote, the options for each zone, as detailed at item 5 of the 
report, as follows: 
 
Corby Zone: 
Agreed to recommend approval of an increase in fares based upon the proposed 
harmonised fare tariff, with seven votes in favour of this option. 
 



East Zone: 
Agreed to recommend approval of an increase in fares based upon a harmonised fare 
tariff, with nine votes in favour of this option. 
 
Kettering Zone: 
Agreed to recommend the approval of an increase in fares based upon a harmonised 
fare tariff, with nine votes in favour of this option. 
 
Wellingborough Zone: 
Agreed to recommend the approval of an increase in fares based upon a harmonised 
fare tariff, with seven votes in favour of this option.              
 
The chair then asked committee to consider the automatic increased requested by the 
Wellingborough Hackney Carriage Association.  
 
It was unanimously agreed that this request be refused.  
 
Resolved to refuse the request for an automatic increase by Wellingborough Hackney 
Carriage Association.  
 
Resolved to recommend to Executive to adopt an increase in fares, for each of the 
hackney carriage zones in North Northamptonshire, based upon a harmonised fare 
tariff. 
 

4 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 7.35pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


